

No. 12-1065

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

KORI CIOCA *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division
Case No. 1:11-cv-00151
The Honorable Liam O'Grady, United States District Judge**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Susan L. Burke
(VA Bar No. 27769)
Susan M. Sajadi
BURKE PLLC
1000 Potomac St., NW
Suite 150
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 386-9622
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Constitution Requires Congress To Establish the Rules and Regulations Governing the Military.....	10
II. The Constitution Requires the Court To Adjudicate Claims Arising from Defendants’ Intentional Violations of Congressional Acts.....	13
III. The Constitution Is Self-Executing.....	15
IV. This Court Should Not Abstain From Adjudicating this Lawsuit	17
A. The Federal Courts Have a Duty To Adjudicate Constitutional Claims	18
B. There Are No Special Factors Compelling Abstention on the Facts Here	20
C. Rape Survivors’ Injuries Were Not “Incident To Service.”	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bartley v. U.S. Dept. of Army, 221 F.Supp.2d 934 (C.D.Ill. 2002) 18

Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388, 91 S.Ct. 1999, 29 L.Ed.2d 619 (1971) *passim*

Bond v. United States, __U.S.__, ____, 131 S.Ct. 2355, 2365 (2011)... 10-11

Brooks v. United States, 337 U.S. 49, 69 S.Ct. 918, 93 L.Ed..... 29-31

Brown v. Glines, 444 U.S. 348, 200 S.Ct. 609, 62 L.Ed.2d 540 (1980) 22

Brown v. United States, 739 F.2d 362 (8th Cir. 1984) 19

Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 (1983) 16

Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980) 16

Chapell v. Wallace, 462 U.S. 296, 103 S. Ct. 2362,
76 L.Ed. 2d 586 (1983) 20-22, 25

Committee on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers, et al.,
558 F.Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 20

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976).. 20

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979) 14-16

Feres v. United States, 340 U.S. 135 (1950) 21, 27, 29

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677,
93 S.Ct. 1764, 36 L.Ed.2d 583 (1973)..... 22

Giarratano v. Johnson, 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 9

Gilligan v. Morgan, 413 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 20

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1, 92 S.Ct. 2318, 33 L.Ed.2d 154 (1972)..... 12

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and
Coordination Unit*, 507 U.S. 163, 164 (1993)..... 9

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 14

Massachusetts v. E.P.A., 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 19-20

Orloff v. Willoughby, 345U.S. 83 (1953)..... 20

Parker v. Levy, 417 U.S. 733, 94 S.Ct.2547, 41 L.Ed.2d 439 (1974) 22

Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957) 12

Saum v. Widnall, 912 F.Supp. 1384(D.Colo. 1996) 17

Tiffany v. United States, 931 F.2d 271, 280 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 12

Trageser v. Libbie Rehabilitation Center, Inc., 590 F.2d 87 (4th Cir.1978).. 9

United States v. Brown, 348 U.S. 110, 75 S. Ct. 141,
99 L.Ed. 139 (1954) 28-29

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683, 94 S.Ct. 3090,
41 L.Ed.2d 1039 (1974)..... 14

United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... 18

Wilkie v. Robbins, 551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 17

Rules

Fed.R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 9, 28

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 502 13

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A) 17

H.R. REP. NO. 100-700 (1988), reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5945 17

Other Authorities

Carlos Manuel Vazquez and Stephen I. Vladeck, *State Law, The Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question after Minneci v. Pollard*, 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. (2012)..... 17

The Federalist No. 8 (Hamilton) 11

The Federalist No. 28 (Hamilton) 11

The Federalist No. 47 (Madison)..... 10

The Federalist No. 51 (Madison)..... 10
